substantially all of the assets used in, necessary for, held in connection with, or otherwise arising 
from or relating to the operation of the Facilities, subject to and in accordance with the terms and 
conditions of this Agreement. 

D. VHS Sub has agreed to contribute to the Company on the Closing Date Forty-
Five Million Dollars ($45,000,000), subject to and in accordance with the terms and conditions 
of this Agreement. 

E. VHS is a party to this Agreement for purposes of guaranteeing the obligations of 
VHS Sub as set forth herein. 

AGREEMENT: 

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of the premises, and the agreements,

[...]

(b) Subject to the terms and conditions of this Agreement, and in reliance 
upon the representations, warranties, and covenants of VHS, VHS Sub, and the Company set 
forth herein, the aggregate purchase price (the “Purchase Price”) for the transfer and delivery of 
the Assets is Forty-Five Million Dollars ($45,000,000), plus the amount by which the net book 
value of Net Working Capital of GWHN is greater than Six Million Eight Hundred Thousand 
Dollars ($6,800,000) (“Target Net Working Capital”) or minus the amount by which the net 
book value of Net Working Capital of GWHN is less than the Target Net Working Capital, 
minus the agreed upon value of the asbestos abatement liability, the pension liability, the capital